

NO. A06-1594

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

City of Wyoming and Wyoming Township,
Appellants,

v.

Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,
 City of Chisago City and City of Stacy,
Respondents.

RESPONDENT CITY OF STACY'S BRIEF

Tim Sime (#0265172)
 RINKE NOONAN
 1015 West St. Germain Street
 Suite 300
 P.O. Box 1497
 St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
 (320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Appellants City of Wyoming
 and Wyoming Township*

Kenneth E. Raschke, Jr. (#89643)
 Minnesota Attorney General's Office
 445 Minnesota Street
 Suite 1800
 St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
 (651) 297-1141

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota
 Office of Administrative Hearings*

Christopher M. Hood (#229386)
 Brandon M. Fitzsimmons (#328406)
 FLAHERTY & HOOD, PA
 525 Park Street, Suite 470
 St. Paul, MN 55103
 (651) 225-8840

*Attorneys for Respondent
 City of Chisago City*

George C. Hoff (#45846)
 Daphne A. Lundstrom (#0353899)
 HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 775 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344
 (952) 941-9220

*Attorneys for Respondent
 City of Stacy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard of Review.....	4
II. Appellants’ action is an annexation of the entire Township for which a hearing is required under Minn. Stat. § 414.031 and Minn. Stat. § 414.09.....	4
III. Stacy has a statutory right to a hearing on its annexation petition.....	8
IV. Appellants are not entitled to mandamus.....	13
A. Duty imposed by law.....	13
B. Public Wrong.....	14
C. Legal Remedies.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n,</u> 326 U.S. 327 (1945).....	1, 9, 13
<u>City of Waite Park v. Minn. Office of Admin. Hearings,</u> WL 1985457 (Minn. App. 2006).....	15, 16
<u>In re Stuart,</u> 646 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 2002)	14
<u>McIntosh v. Davis,</u> 441 N.W.2d 115 (Minn.1989)	14
<u>Nolan & Nolan v. City of Eagan,</u> 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	4
<u>Northern States Power v. Metropolitan Council,</u> 684 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2004)	13
<u>Pole v. Trudeau,</u> 516 N.W.2d 217 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	15
<u>Township of Winona v. Minnesota Municipal Board and the City of Winona,</u> C3-95-4981 (July 12, 1995).....	9, 10, 13
<u>Village of Farmington v. Minn. Mun. Comm'n,</u> 170 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1969)	10, 11, 13

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 414.01	2, 7
Minn. Stat. § 414.031	passim
Minn. Stat. § 414.0325	passim
Minn. Stat. § 414.038	12
Minn. Stat. § 414.09	1, 2, 7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 586.02	15
